

## **RESOLUTION TO ENTER INTO A SUBRECIPIENT GRANT AGREEMENT**

At a Regular meeting of the City of Hartford Commission at 19 West Main Street called to order by Mayor Richard A. Hall on July 22, 2024 at 5:30p.m.

The following resolution was offered:

Moved by Commissioner \_\_\_\_\_\_ and supported by Commissioner \_\_\_\_\_\_.

WHEREAS, the Michigan Department of Natural Resources (the "Department") has authority to issue grants for the development of public outdoor recreation facilities under sections 602 and 603 of section 9901 of the Social Security Act of Public Law No. 117-2, known as the American Rescue Plan Act of 2021 (ARPA), signed into law on March 11, 2021, as the Coronavirus State and Local Fiscal Recovery Funds (SLFRF); and

**WHEREAS**, the State of Michigan was awarded \$6.54 billion dollars under the Fiscal Recovery Fund, and in section 451 of Public Act 53 of 2022, the State of Michigan Legislature appropriated funds to the Department for an ARPA grant to the Council of Michigan Foundations (CMF) in the amount of \$27,500,000 (the "Grant"); and

**WHEREAS**, in consideration of receiving the Grant, CMF has been tasked with providing technical assistance and distribution of ARPA funding to support the expansion of access to healthy indoor and outdoor recreation opportunities in communities experiencing significant levels of health, social and economic disparities and with little or no previous parks and recreation investment with the intent of advancing transformative change for Michigan's historically under-resourced and underrepresented communities (the "Project"); and

**WHEREAS**, CMF entered into a Spark Partnership Agreement (the "Partnership Agreement") with the Department in order to receive the Grant; and

**WHEREAS**, this innovative partnership will help ensure community voice is centered in this work to advance equitable and transformative change for Michigan's historically under-resources and underrepresented communities;

**WHEREAS**, the Partnership Agreement expressly requires that all Spark Partnership Subrecipients assume certain specific risks and responsibilities by entering a Subrecipient Grant Agreement with Grantee (CMF) in consideration of their funding; and

**WHEREAS**, Subrecipient has agreed to contract for, manage, and implement certain portions of the Project and CMF has committed to provide a portion of the Grant funding to the Subrecipient for those portions of the Project, subject to certain conditions being met and final Department approval.

**NOW**, **THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED**, that the City of Hartford Michigan, does hereby accept the terms of the Subrecipient Agreement as received from the Council of Michigan Foundations, and that the City of Hartford does hereby specifically agree, but not by way of limitation, as follows:

- 1. To authorize the sum of \$869,000 dollars toward construction and related costs to complete the project according the Subrecipient Agreement with the Council of Michigan Foundations,
- 2. To maintain satisfactory financial accounts, documents, and records and to make them available to the Council of Michigan Foundations and/or the Michigan Department of Natural Resources for auditing at reasonable times in perpetuity.
- 3. To construct the project and provide such funds, services, and materials as may be necessary to satisfy the terms of said Subrecipient Agreement.
- 4. To regulate the use of the facility constructed and reserved under this Agreement to assure the use thereof by the public on equal and reasonable terms.
- 5. To comply with any and all terms of said Agreement including all terms not specifically set forth in the foregoing portions of this Resolution.

YEAS: Commissioner's

NAYS:

ABSENT:

**RESOLUTION DECLARED ADOPTED** 

DATE: July 22, 2024

RoxAnn Rodney-Isbrecht, City Clerk

I RoxAnn Rodney-Isbrecht, Clerk for the City of Hartford, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of a Resolution duly adopted by the City Commission of the City of Hartford during a meeting held on July 22, 2024

RoxAnn Rodney-Isbrecht, City Clerk City of Hartford 19 West Main Street, Hartford MI 49057